
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS BOARD

Members of the Pensions Board are summoned to attend a meeting which will be held via
Zoom on 8 December 2020 at 6.00pm.

Link to the meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/97713206120

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Telephone : (020) 7527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 30 November 2020

Membership 

Employer representatives:
Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Paul Smith (Chair)
(vacancy)

Scheme member representatives:
Mike Calvert
Valerie Easmon-George(+ vacancy for substitute)
George Sharkey

Independent member
Alan Begg

Quorum is 3, including at least one employer representative and one member 
representative

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/97713206120


A. Formal matters

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of interests

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council.

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

B. Non-exempt items

1. Pension administration performance 5 - 8

2. Draft Pension Fund Annual Report 2029-20 (to follow)

3. Investment Strategy Statement update (for information and consultation) 9 - 24



4. Forward Plan of business (to follow)

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items

F. Urgent exempt items

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next ordinary meeting of the Pensions Board will be on 23 March 2021

The Annual General Meeting of the Pension Fund will take place on 
10 December 2020, at 12.30pm



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Board -  15 September 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held virtually via Zoom on  15 September 
2020 at 6.00 pm.

Present: Alan Begg, Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair), George Sharkey and Councillor Paul 
Smith (Chair)

Observers: Councillors Paul Convery and Satnam Gill OBE

Also: Jonathan Perera, Michelle Doman and Tomi Nummela from Mercer Ltd

Councillor Paul Smith in the Chair
Councillor Paul Smith in the Chair

94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Valerie Easmon-George.

95 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2)
None.

96 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2020 be confirmed as an
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

97 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1)
The Deputy Pensions Manager introduced his report. Referring to paragraph 4 of 
the report of the Corporate Director of Resources on the “Impact of coronavirus on 
Pensions Administration”, he stated that most communication with pensioners was 
made through the Royal Mail service, rather than electronically.  Members of the 
Board suggested that pensioners and other users of the Service should be offered 
an option of either communication by post, or by email.  The Director of Service 
Finance pointed out that, as the Pension Fund was a separate account and 
therefore not subject to a Council-wide reduction in salary budget, he would seek 
the agreement of the Finance Management Team to the recruitment of an 
additional Pensions Officer.

In response to a question about the availability of the Death Grant Form, the 
Deputy Pensions Manager stated that the Form was available on the Council’s 
internal website. He undertook to include reference to its availability on the Annual 
Benefit Statement.

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



Pensions Board -  15 September 2020

2

RESOLVED:
(a) That the number of members auto-enrolled into the Local Government Pension 
Scheme from 1 May 2020 to 31 July 2020, as detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the information in respect of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, 
compliments and complaints, also detailed in the report, be noted.
(c) That the new working arrangements for the Pensions Office and the impact that 
Coronavirus was having on services, as detailed in the report, be noted.
(d) That the imminent introduction of a public-sector exit payment cap by the 
Government, detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, be noted.
(e) That pensioners and other users of the Service be offered an option of 
communication either by post, or by email.
(f) That a letter of representation be sent to MHCLG outlining the Board’s concerns 
that even those on a modest salary will be affected by the introduction of the £95k 
exit payment cap.
(g) That it be noted that the Deputy Pensions Manager would arrange for a £50 
incentive to join the LGPS to be advertised this quarter.

98 LGPS MCCLOUD CONSULTATION - AMENDMENT TO STATUTORY 
UNDERPIN (Item B2)
The Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management introduced the report, 
noting the many different aspects of work that would need to be carried out to 
implement the changes and to administer the changes once they took effect. These 
proposals would be resource-heavy, involving the collation of data, some of which 
dated back to 2014.

RESOLVED:
That MHCLG be requested to consider a delay to the implementation of the 
proposals from April 2022, in view of the administrative impact on the current work 
of the Council, especially considering the impacts of Coronavirus.

99 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS (Item B3)
The Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management drew members’ attention 
to the fact that the Pension Fund AGM had been scheduled for 12 October 2020. 
Given the situation with regard to Coronavirus and social distancing requirements, it 
would no longer be possible to hold the meeting at the Assembly Hall and asked 
members to consider alternatives. She was not aware of any legal requirement to 
hold an AGM, rather it was good governance.

Following discussion, members agreed that, in order that the necessary 
arrangements could be made, the date of the AGM be postponed by up to four 
weeks and that a letter be sent to all pensioners and potential attendees to advise 
them that this year’s AGM would be held remotely.  Attendees to be offered a 
choice of joining the meeting online via a link, or by telephone. Attendees to be 
requested to submit questions in advance and, for those who could not attend the 
meeting, a written response would be provided.

Page 2



Pensions Board -  15 September 2020

3

RESOLVED:

(a) That, in order that the necessary arrangements could be made, including the 
availability of the Annual Report, the Head of Pension Fund and Treasury 
Management be authorised to postpone the date of the AGM by up to four weeks 
and that a letter be sent to all pensioners and potential attendees to advise them 
that this year’s AGM would be held remotely.  Attendees to be offered a choice of 
joining the meeting online via a link, or by telephone. Attendees to be requested to 
submit questions in advance and, for those who could not attend the meeting, a 
written response to be provided.
(b) That Appendix A attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
be noted.
(c) That the contents of exempt Appendix B - Covid19 Fund checklist – be noted 
(d) That the Risk Register be reviewed by the Board every six months
(e) That the revised Covid plan be submitted to the next meeting and then every six 
months, with the pre and post mitigation numbers.
(f) That it be noted that a report on equity protection would be considered at a 
future date.
(g) That it be noted that reports on (i) discretions and (ii) interim flexible 
contributions would be submitted to the next meeting.

100 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS - EXEMPT APPENDICES (Item E1)

RESOLVED
That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted.

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm

CHAIR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources Department
7 Newington Barrow Way

London, N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director Resources

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)

Pension Board  8 December 2020

Delete as 
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE

1. Synopsis

1.1 This report provides the Board with information on the administration activities of the Pension 
Administration.  The information is in respect of the period from 1 August 2020 to 31st October 
2020 and includes the number of LGPS members auto-enrolled into the scheme for this period.

1.2 The report also provides information regarding the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, 
compliments and complaints.

2. Recommendations

2.1  To note the number of members’ auto-enrolled into the Local Government Pension Scheme during 
the relevant period.

2.2 To note the information in respect of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, compliments and 
complaints.

2.3 To note the new working arrangements for the Pensions Office and the impact that the 
coronavirus is having on our services.

2.4 To note the initial impact of the public-sector exit payment cap by government on members.

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



3. Background – Statistics and key performance indicators

3.1     The membership profile at 1 August 2020 and 31 October 2020 is shown in the following table.    

Category Aug - 20 Oct - 20

Number of current active members 6,468 6,438
Number of preserved benefits 8,362 8,272
Number of Pensions in payment 5,968 6,013
Number of Spouses/dependants 
pensions in payment

  987 995

Total 21,785 21,718

The number of preserved benefits have reduced by just over 1% following our data cleansing
exercise which has led to the aggregation of member service into one record.

3.2.     Key performance indicators from 1 August 2020 to 31 October 2020:  

Process Target days 
to complete

Volume Target %
Achieve-

ment

% Achieved 
within 

target days

Actual 
average 

days
Deaths 5 18 95% 97.00% 6.00
Retirement benefits 5 64 95% 95.00% 6.00
Pension estimates 10 60 95% 88.00% 11.00
Preserved benefit 
calculations

15 37 95% 80.00% 17.00

Transfer-in quotation 10 21 95% 90.00% 12.00
Transfer-in actual 10 22 95% 100.00% 9.00
Transfer out actual 12.5 14 95% 96.00% 14.00
Transfer out quotation 15 33 95% 100.00% 13.00
Legacy Cases - 
Valuation

- - - -

All processes - 422 84.00%

3.3   There has been an increase of 1% in overall performance from the 83.00% achieved in the last 
quarter in completed processes within the target days. There has also been an increase of just 
over 5% of total cases processed over this quarter in comparison with the last quarter which is 
mainly attributable to work done on the production of the annual benefit statements.

3.4 Number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS from August to October 2020:

Month Starters No. Opt Outs Opt Outs  %
August 44 5 11
September 45 7 16
October 93 6 6
Total 182 18 10

3.5 Since the September 2020 report to the board -5- communications have been received thanking 
Pension Administration staff for their service and -1- complaint in relation to the exit payment 
cap.

3.6 There are no Internal Disputes to report.
Page 6



4. Impact of coronavirus on Pensions Administration

4.1 The Pensions Office receives a high volume of post and as a consequence pension staff have 
continued to access the Office to scan the post twice a week unto our database for processing. 
This is done on a rota basis and social distancing is practiced at all times.

5. Cap on Public Sector Exit Payments

5.1 The introduction of the 95K exit payment cap has led to a number of queries and concerns raised 
by our employees. The information we have been able to provide is limited because of the conflict 
between the LGPS and the exit cap regulations.

6. Implications

6.1 Financial Implications

6.1.1The cost of administering the LGPS is chargeable to the Pension Fund.  

6.2 Legal Implications

6.2.1There are no specific legal implications in this report.

6.3 Resident impact assessment

6.3.1The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster 
good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do 
not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the 
need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to 
take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life.  
The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding.

6.3.2 In respect of this report, a Resident Impact Assessment is not being made because the contents 
of the report relate to processes that are strictly in accordance with the statutory Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations.  The LGPS Regulations are made under the 
Superannuation Act 1972, and the Council has a statutory duty to comply with the LGPS 
Regulations.

6.4 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon Islington 
by 2030:
None applicable to this report.  Environmental implications will be included in each report to the 
Pension Board Committee as necessary. The current agreed investment strategy statement for 
pensions outlines the policies and targets set to April 2022 to reduce the current and future 
carbon exposure by 50% and 75% respectively compared to when it was measured in 2016 and 
also invest 15% of the fund in green opportunities. The link to the full document is  
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-
records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceand
[...]
r, and has been 
designed to be informative but reader focused.  The ISS must also include the authority’s 
policy on how social environmental or corporate governance considerations are taken into 
account in the selection, non- selection, retention and realisation of investments.

1.3 As part of the Actuarial valuation process the existing strategic asset allocation was reviewed. 
Members have since had the strategy COVID 19 stress-tested and agreed the new allocation 
at the September meeting. The draft ISS (attached as Appendix 1) is now being updated to 
reflect the new strategic asset allocation and agreed before it can be published.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the draft ISS document tracked (attached as Appendix 1)

2.2 To agree the changes and instruct officers to publish the new ISS.

 

3. Background

Page 9

Agenda Item B3



Introduction
3.1

3.2

The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulation 2016, were laid before 
parliament on 23 September 2016 and came into force from 1st November 2016 and required 
all funds to publish an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) by 1 April 2017.

The ISS is designed to be a living document and is an important governance tool for the 
Fund.  This document sets out the investment strategy of the Fund, provides transparency in 
relation to how the Fund investments are managed, acts as a risk register, and has been 
designed to be informative but reader focused.  The ISS must also include the authority’s 
policy on how social environmental or corporate governance considerations are taken into 
account in the selection, non- selection, retention and realisation of investments.

3.3 As part of the 2019 actuarial valuation process the investment strategy was reviewed to 
ascertain the risk and return parameters that could deliver the long-term investment target 
return to maintain affordability and pay our pensioners. The existing strategic asset allocation 
was amended. Post March 2020, the Covid 19 pandemic had
[...]
s://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
LONDON BOROUGH OF ISLINGTON PENSION FUND – December 2020

1. Introduction

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016 require administering authorities to formulate and to publish a statement of its investment 
strategy, in accordance with guidance issued from time to time by the Secretary of State. 

This investment strategy statement (ISS) has been designed to be a living document and is an 
important governance tool for the Fund.  This document sets out the investment strategy of the 
Fund, provides transparency in relation to how the Fund investments are managed, acts as a risk 
register, and has been designed to be informative but reader focused.  This document replaces 
the Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles.

This statement will be reviewed by the Pensions Sub-Committee (‘the Committee’) at least 
triennially or more frequently should any significant change occur.

Myners Principles

Although not specifically referenced in the Regulations, the Committee feels that assessment of 
compliance with the Myners Principles is a valuable governance tool. A copy of the Fund’s Myners 
Compliance Statement can be found in the Annual Report and Accounts and is attached as 
Appendix A

2. Investment Beliefs and Objectives

The Committee has adopted policies with the primary objective being to pay members benefits as 
they fall due and the secondary objective to achieve maximum growth of pension fund 
investments to reduce the burden of employer contribu
[...]
, its governance and risks, including performance against stated 
objectives.

 Trustees should provide regular communication to members in the form they consider most 
appropriate.

Comment

The Council’s SIP (and its replacement the Investment Strategy Statement from 1 April 2017) is currently 
published and available to scheme members on the Council website.  Summaries of performance and 
monitoring of managers are reported in the Pension Fund Annual Report and available to all pensioners 
and employees each year.  Further performance reporting is provided to contributors and pensioners at the 
AGM.  The full Pension Fund Report and Accounts are published as part of the Council’s overall Annual 
Report and Accounts and available to all members of the public.

Page 24


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Pension administration performance
	B3 Investment Strategy Statement update (for information and consultation)
	LBI Pension Fund -DRAFT Investment Strategy Statement DEC20 (tracked - revJULY19)




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Informal Pensions Board -  8 December 2020

Minutes of an informal meeting of the Pensions Board held virtually via Zoom on 
8 December 2020 at 6.00 pm.

Present:  Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Paul Smith (Chair)

Observers: Councillors Paul Convery and Satnam Gill OBE

Note: There being no scheme member representatives present, the meeting was 
declared inquorate. However, members present decided to proceed to discuss the 
agenda items on an informal basis and to seek to have their recommendations 
confirmed at the next meeting of the Board.

Councillor Paul Smith in the Chair

101 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Alan Begg, Valerie Easmon-George and George Sharkey.

102 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2)
None.

103 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3)
The members of the Board present noted the following:

(a) Minute 97(f) – that a letter of representation had been sent to MHCLG outlining 
the Board’s concerns that even those staff on a modest salary would be affected by 
the introduction of the £95k exit payment cap.
(b) Minute 98 – that a letter of representation had been sent to the MHCLG 
requesting a delay to the implementation of the proposals in the McCloud 
consultation, from April 2022, in view of the administrative impact on the current 
work of the Council, especially considering the impacts of Coronavirus.
(c) Minute 99 (e) – that the current risk register, attached as Appendix B to the 
Forward Plan of business had been updated with agreed actions from the Covid-19 
checklist. The register would be submitted to the Board every six months for review.

AGREED to recommend that the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 
September 2020 be approved as a correct record.

104 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1)
Members expressed disappointment that there had been no improvement in 
persons joining the scheme in the period from August to October 2020. Members 
suggested that an emphasis on the fact that the pensions scheme was a good deal 
for contributors, with contributions matched by the employer, should be publicised 



Pensions Board -  8 December 2020

2

to staff as part of the campaign to encourage applicants to join the scheme.  The 
Deputy Pensions Manager noted that new Council webpages devoted to the Pension 
Scheme would be going live in January 2021 and he hoped they would be a useful 
tool in recruiting new participants.

AGREED to recommend that the following points be noted:
(a) The number of members auto-enrolled into the Local Government Pension 
Scheme during the relevant period, as detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources.
(b) The information in respect of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, 
compliments and complaints.
(c) The new working arrangements for the Pensions Office and the impact that 
Coronavirus was having on Pensions services.
(d) The initial impact of the public-sector exit payment cap by government on 
members.

105 DRAFT PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 (Item B2)

AGREED to recommend that:
(a) The draft 2019/20 Annual Pension Fund report, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report of the Corporate Director of Finance, be noted.
(b) The 2019/20 Pension Fund Statement of Account, activities and performance, 
also as detailed in the report, be noted.

106 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT UPDATE (FOR INFORMATION AND 
CONSULTATION) (Item B3)
Members noted that the report was due to be considered by the Pensions Sub-
Committee later that evening and had been submitted to the Board for observations 
before the Sub-Committee made its decisions.

Members present were generally of the view that the report was satisfactory.

AGREED to recommend that:
(a) The draft Investment Strategy Statement document, attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) The changes specified in paragraph 3.3 of the report to reflect the new strategic 
asset allocation approved at the September 2020 Pensions Sub-Committee be 
agreed and that officers be authorised to publish the Statement thereafter.

 

107 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS (Item B4)
AGREED to recommend that:
(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources be noted.
(b) That the updated risk register, attached as Appendix B to the report, be noted 
and that officers be complimented on its production and content.



Pensions Board -  8 December 2020

3

(c) That the Pension Risk Register be reviewed by the Board every six months.

The meeting ended at 6.30 pm

CHAIR


